
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Decision Session - Cabinet Member for Health, Housing and Adult 

Social Services 
 
To: Councillor Simpson-Laing 

 
Date: Tuesday, 30 July 2013 

 
Time: 4.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Severus Room - 1st Floor West Offices (F032) 

 
A G E N D A 

 
Notice to Members – Calling In 

 

Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 

4.00pm on Thursday 1 August 2013 if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. Items called in will be considered by the 
Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee.  

 

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5pm on Friday 26 July 2013. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

• any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests,  

• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests  

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
2. Public Participation    
  At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5pm on Monday 29 July 2013.   
 
Members of the public may register to speak on: 
• an item on the agenda; 
• an issue within the Cabinet Member’s remit. 
  

 

3. 'YorProperty' - The Introduction of a Voluntary 
Landlord Accreditation Scheme in York   

(Pages 3 - 26) 

 This report leads on from the decision made at Cabinet on the 4 
December approving the introduction of a Citywide Private 
Landlord Accreditation Scheme and provides an update on 
Scheme development.  It outlines proposals for the Scheme and 
a system to operate it.  It is suggested that the Scheme is 
launched in July with a view to going “live” in August. 

4. Tenancy Policy   (Pages 27 - 48) 
 The Cabinet Member is asked to consider a draft tenancy policy 

for Housing Services and agree to its adoption. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
Democracy Officers: 
 
Names: Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share) 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 
• E-mail – catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk  and  

louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officers responsible for servicing this meeting.  
 

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 
 

Contact details are set out above. 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of 
individual reports or the full agenda are available from Democratic 
Services.  Contact the Democracy Officer whose name and contact 
details are given on the agenda for the meeting. Please note a 
small charge may be made for full copies of the agenda 
requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access
[...]
the committees which they report to; 

• York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public 
agenda/reports; 

• All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

Page 2



 
 

 

  
 

   

 
 
Decision Session – Cabinet Member for  
Health, Housing and Adult Social Services 

 

30 July 2013 

 
Report of the Accreditation Officer 
 

 “YorProperty” – The Introduction of a Voluntary Landlord 
Accreditation Scheme in York 

Summary 

1. This report leads on from the decision made at Cabinet on the 4 
December approving the introduction of a Citywide Private 
Landlord Accreditation Scheme and provides an update on 
Scheme development.  It outlines proposals for the Scheme and a 
system to operate it.  It is suggested that the Scheme is launched 
in July with a view to going “live” in August. 

Background 

2. Cabinet considered and approved the development of a voluntary 
local accreditation Scheme.  The proposed Scheme has been 
developed looking at best practice, previous government guidance 
and ongoing discussions with the sector in York.  It is the intention 
to support the private rented sector in the delivery of suitable 
accommodation, however should the Scheme not prove to be 
viable, alternative options to continue this support will need to be 
examined in line with the proposals contained in the report 
approved at minute 67 (2012/13). 

3. Some of the drivers behind the need for accreditation are – 

• The size and importance of the Private Rented Sector 

• The fact that a high proportion of the issues caused by 
landlords and agents are not from a deliberate intention to 
break the law but are caused by a lack of knowledge or 
misunderstanding of regulations 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



 
 

• A recognised need to facilitate/support landlords looking 
at other options for their properties 

• A need to engage with tenants and raise awareness of 
their rights and their responsibilities 

• How we work/deal with letting agents 

• Ensuring some levels of affordable rent levels are 
maintained in the City and that standards in the market 
are also maintained. 

4. As previously reported DIF funding of £80,000 to support the 
Scheme for a period of 2 years was obtained and from the 1st 
April, 2013 the former post of Landlord Liaison Officer was 
extended into the post of Accreditation Officer to continue 
development of and to introduce the proposed Scheme.   

 
Localpad 
 
5. To assist in the management of the Scheme and the promotion 

of members and their properties, we would to use a web based 
property management system called Localpad. (see Appendix 
A) 

 
6. This is a property management and marketing system targeted 

at local authorities, developed from a widely used university 
student accommodation system called Studentpad.  It can be 
used to advertise all of the properties accredited with the 
Scheme within a corporately branded City of York Council 
Localpad website. 

 
7. It will be a mechanism to market and administer properties that 

have met the standards set by the Scheme and to encourage 
membership.  Feedback from landlord focus groups regarding 
its potential use has been positive. 

 
8. Costs for the system are £4,150 per annum (+VAT).    Due to 

the specific nature of the system, this has been agreed for 
waiving through the Council’s procurement process, and 
consultation with ICT shows that it is compatible with existing IT 
systems. 

 
 

Page 4



 
 

 
 
 
Options 
 
9. (i) That the proposed Scheme outlined in the report, using 

Localpad as the main benefit to be offered to potential 
members and as the administrative system for the Scheme 
be approved; 

 
 (ii) That views regarding alternative options for the operation 

of the Scheme are sought. 
 
Analysis 
 
10. The proposed Scheme itself, to be called YorProperty, is 

constructed around four key elements – 
 


[...]
 improve the energy efficiency in the premises of the 
accredited landlords of YorProperty Plus standard properties. 
The overall impact will therefore be a positive one. 

38.   Other - None 

39. Risk Management 
The need for a robust, independent programme of quality 
assurance and a means of attracting membership are vital, if 
the introduction of the self-regulating Scheme is to achieve any 
sense of ownership from the participating landlords; if this is not 
the case then the Scheme will lack credibility and consequently 
buy-in. 

 
40. Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member approves –  
 
• The implementation of the Scheme as outlined in the 
report. 

 

Reason: To ensure the operation of an effective, fit for purpose 
accreditation Scheme in order to support the private rented 
sector in York. 

 

Page 10



 
 

Appendices: 

Appendix A – LocalPad 

Appendix B – Property Standards  

Appendix C – Fit and Proper Person Declaration 

 

 

 

 

 

Authors: Cabinet Member & Chief Officer 
Responsible for the report: 

Jed Smawfield 
Accreditation Officer 
Communities and 
Neighbourhoods 
01904 551563 
 
 

Councillor Tracey Simpson-Laing 
Cabinet Member for Health, Housing and Adult Social 
Services 
 
Sally Burns 
Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods 
 
Report 
Approved Yes 

Date 15 July 2013 

 
Wards Affected:  All  
For further information please contact the authors of the report 
     
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

LocalPad 

This is a property management system, developed from StudentPad 
which can be used to advertise all accredited properties within a 
corporate branded City of York Council LocalPad website. 

It is a mechanism to market properties that have met the standards set 
by accreditation and encourages landlords to meet them in order to be 
advertised to the City’s private rented market.  Feedback to date from 
landlord focus groups has been extremely positive. 

The
[...]
ing 
Control, Compulsory Purchase or Fire Safety Requirements).  

Page 25



f. Been convicted of any charges relating to harassment or illegal 
eviction.  

 
Signature……………………………….….. Date ..…………………  
 
 
Print name…………………………………. 

Page 26



 

 

  
 

   

 
Cabinet Member for Health, Housing and Adult 
Social Services 
 

30 July 2013 

 
Report of Denis Southall, Housing Landlord Service Manager  
 
Tenancy Policy 
 
Summary 
 
1. The Cabinet Member is asked to consider a draft tenancy policy for 

Housing Services and agree to its adoption. 
 
Background 
 
2. As part of a wider set of social housing reforms, the Government 

has introduced the requirement for all social landlords to publish a 
tenancy policy. The reforms include the introduction of flexible 
(fixed term) tenancies and affordable rent, changes to allocations 
and homelessness and promotion of increased mobility for social 
tenants. These reforms are implemented through the Localism Act 
and the regulatory standards that all social landlords are expected 
to meet 

 
3. From April 2012, the Homes and Community Agency replaced the 

Tenants Services Authority as the social housing regulator. The 
Tenure element of the revised Tenancy standard states the 
requirement for all social housing providers to publish clear and 
accessible tenancy policies 
 

4. The tenancy policy must have regard to the tenancy strategy of the 
local authority.  

 
5. The tenancy policy should be an overarching document that sets 

out: 
 

• the kind of tenancy that the Council will offer 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 27



 

• the circumstances in which tenancies will be granted 
 

• the process for reviewing tenancies 
 

• whether the Council will grant discretionary succession rights, and 
if so to who. 
 
Note: Succession rights for new tenants after April 2012 were 
restricted by the Localism Act 2011 to a single statutory 
succession for spouse or partner of the deceased tenant only. 
Social Landlords have the ability to grant discretionary second 
successions via the tenancy agreement to others such as other 
family members or resident carers. No formal decision has been 
taken on this. I have therefore based the information in the 
tenancy policy on the pre April 2012 succession rules for City of 
York Council tenants which still apply until changed for 2nd 
successions. I will put a report on the forward plan for advice and 
a formal decision detailing any legal implications. 
 

•  interventions used to sustain tenancies 
 

• the Council’s approach to tackling tenancy fraud 
 

• how frequently the policy will be reviewed 
 
6. The tenancy policy (annex A) provides clarity to City of York 

Council tenants, and protects the Council from legal challenge. 
 
7. It should be noted that the requirement for social housing providers 

to publish a tenancy policy is different to the statutory requirement, 
under the Localism Act, for all local authorities to develop a tenancy 
strategy by January 2013. 

 
Flexible tenancies (Fixed Term tenancies) 
 
8. The tenancy policy sets out where City of York Council will issue 

Flexible tenancies. The term flexible tenancies is used to apply to 
all tenancies that are offered for a specified period of time, as 
opposed to traditional ‘lifetime tenancies’. The revised Tenancy 
standard specifies that providers are required to offer a tenancy for 
a minimum fixed term of 5 years, other than in exceptional 
circumstances where they may offer a minimum term of no less 

Page 28



 

than 2 years. Any exceptional circumstances must be set out in the 
tenancy policy. 
 

9. The tenancy strategy advocates ‘a cautious approach to the use of 
flexible tenancies in York’, emphasising the need for housing 
providers to issue the most secure form of tenancy ‘compatible with 
the purposes of the accommodation, the needs of the individual 
households, the sustainability of the community and the efficient 
use of the housing stock’.  
 

10. The L
[...]
d discussion. It will also be made available to the Tenant’s 
Scrutiny panel. 

 
27. Any future substantial amendments will go out to consultation. 

 
Options 
 
28. Option 1: Agree to the adoption of the policy as it is. 

 
29. Option2: Indicate changes to be made before the adoption of the 

policy. 
 
Analysis 
 
30. Option 1: This will mean that City of York Council Housing Services is 

complying with regulatory requirements. 
 
31. Option 2: As option 1. 

 
 
Council Plan 
 
32. Having a tenancy strategy will help: 
 
‘Build strong communities’ by ensuring that our customers are clear 
about what they can expect from City of York Council as a social 

Page 33



 

landlord as well as being made aware of their direct responsibilities as 
a tenant and of those to the wider community.  
 
‘Protect Vulnerable people’. City of York Council provides homes to 
customers with a wide range of abilities, many of whom are vulnerable. 
Having a tenancy policy clearly sets out what they can expect as a 
tenant in an appropriate, well supported and managed home. 

 
Implications 
 
33. Financial – none 
 
34. Human Resources (HR) – none 
 
35. Equalities – A Community Impact Assessment will be needed for 

the tenancy policy and for any future use of flexible tenancies none 
 
36. Legal – this is a regulatory requirement and the fixed term tenancy is 

based on new legislation which may be subject to challenge. If a 
tenancy policy is not available Housing Services would be in 
contravention of the regulatory regime put in place by the TSA 

 
The issues around current rules around succession need clarifying 
and a formal decision taken on whether a discretionary 2nd 
succession will be granted and to whom. Legal advice is currently 
being sought. 
 
Adopting this tenancy policy indicates that City of York Council is 
endorsing the use of flexible tenancies. The implication of this is 
detailed from paragraphs 8 to 25 

 
37. Crime and Disorder – none 
 
38. Information Technology (IT) – changes may be needed to 

accommodate fixed term tenancies. 
 
39. Property – none 
 
40. Other – none 
 
41. Risk Management - No major risks involved. 

 
 

Page 34



 

 
Recommendations 
 
42. The Cabinet Member is asked to adopt a tenancy policy in its 

current or amended form and note that a further report on tenancy 
successions will be submitted at the earliest opportunity. 

 
Reason: All social landlords are required under the Localism Act and the 

regulatory framework to have a tenancy policy in place by Jan 
2013. 

 
Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Denis Southall 
Housing Landlord 
Service Manager 
CAN, Housing  
Tel No: 1298 

Steve Waddington 
Assistant Director, Housing & 
Community Safety 

 
Report 
Approved Yes 

Date 15.7.13 
 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All ü  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: 
TSA Regulatory Standards  
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20120514075635/tenantservic
esauthority.org/server/show/nav.15065 
 
Localism Act 2011 
 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/20/contents/enacted 
 
Housing Act 1996  
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1996/52/contents 
 
Housing Act 1985  
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1985/68/contents 
 
Tenancy Agreement, Tenant’s Handbook and Fact Sheets 
Copies online only 

Page 35



 

 
City of York Council tenancy strategy 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/1645/tenancy_strategy 
 
 
Annexes 
Annex A 
City of York Housing Services Tenancy Policy (May 2013) 

Page 36



Annex A 

City of York Housing Services Tenancy Policy (May 2013) 
 
Legislation and regulation: 
 

• Tenant Services Authority Regulatory Standards  
• Localism Act 2011  
• Housing Act 1996  
• Housing Act 1985  
• City of York Council Tenancy and Accommodation Agreements 
• Housing Tenant Handbook and Fact Sheets. 
• City of York Council Tenancy Strategy 
[...]
afe environment for customers of the 

service, and for those providing the service 
 
Each member of staff is responsible for delivering the service fairly, 
consistently and openly, as well as keeping within Housing Services 
policies and procedures, and the law. Any agencies or organisations that 
work with Housing Services will also be expected to make sure that they 
do not discriminate or act unfairly against any section of the community. 
These principals will be adopted in all the work of Housing Services. 
 
Review 
 
This policy will be reviewed every 2 years as a minimum or sooner 
should the need arise due to changes in legislation, policy or 
procedures. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47



Annex A 

Contact details 
 
Communities & Neighbourhoods  
City of York Council 
Housing Services  
West Offices 
Station Rise 
York 
YO1 6GA 
 
Tel: 01904 551550 
Fax: 01904 551190 
 
 

Page 48


	Agenda
	
	3 'YorProperty' - The Introduction of a Voluntary Landlord Accreditation Scheme in York
	Annex A
	Accreditation Appendix B property
	Accreditation Appendix C - Landlord fit and proper

	4 Tenancy Policy
	Annex A




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER 
FOR HEALTH, HOUSING AND ADULT 
SOCIAL SERVICES 

DATE 30 JULY 2013 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR SIMPSON-LAING 

 
 

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Cabinet Member was asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests she 
may have in the business on the agenda.  She confirmed she 
had none. 
 
 

7. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

8. 'YORPROPERTY' - THE INTRODUCTION OF A VOLUNTARY 
LANDLORD ACCREDITATION SCHEME IN YORK  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report that introduced 
“YorProperty” a voluntary Landlord Accreditation Scheme which 
would support the private rented sector in York. 
 
Officers gave an update and confirmed that they had already 
received some interest from local landlords who particularly 
liked Localpad, the web based property management system 
approach and that the scheme would be launched mid 
September 2013. 
 
The Cabinet Member stated that Councillors across the country 
were encouraging Local Authorities to introduce a Voluntary 
Landlord Accreditations Scheme. The scheme would improve 
the private rented sector, give those letting confidence in their 
property and allow people to live in a decent standard of 
accommodation.  



 
RESOLVED: That the implementation of the Landlord 

Accreditation Scheme as outlined in the report 
be approved and the Cabinet Member be 
advised of the final scheme details prior to 
launch. 

 
REASON:  To ensure the operation of an effective, fit for 

purpose accreditation scheme in order to 
support private rented sector in York. 

 
 

9. TENANCY POLICY  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report that asked her to 
agree to the adoption of a draft tenancy policy for Housing 
Services. 
 
Officers gave an update and stated that the Government had 
introduced the requirement for all social landlords to publish a 
tenancy policy. The reforms included the introduction of flexible 
(fixed term) tenancies and affordable rent policy, changes to 
allocations and homelessness and promotion of increased 
mobility for social tenants.  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the options available in the 
report and agreed to option 1. 
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That the Tenancy Policy in its current 

form be adopted. 
 

(ii) That a further report on tenancy 
successions be submitted at the earliest 
opportunity. 

 
REASON:  All social landlords are required under the 

Localism Act and the regulatory framework to 
have a tenancy policy in place by Jan 2013.  

 
 
 
 
Cllr Simpson-Laing, Cabinet  Member 
[The meeting started at 4.10 pm and finished at 4.16 pm]. 


